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Subject: Your employee Toni Jayne Taylor / Toni Jayne Horner [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Date: Thursday, 8 August 2019 at 10:12:24 PM Singapore Standard Time
From: Sally Sanders
To: hillner@virtualtypography.com

Classification: OFFICIAL

Dear Dr Hillner
 
Thank you for your enquiry received today.
 
We have no record of this person working at Enfield Council, under either name, so I’m unable to give you
any informaYon relaYng to this person. I’m not sure where you would have got this informaYon from.
 
However, the maZer of non-payment of rent is between you and your ex tenant.
 
I’m sorry that I can’t be of any assistance in this maZer
 
Yours sincerely
 
 
Sally Sanders
Head of Financial Assessment
Sally.Sanders@enfield.gov.uk
020 8379 4811
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
From: MaZhias Hillner <hillner@virtualtypography.com> 
Sent: 08 August 2019 02:16
To: Ian Davis <Ian.Davis@enfield.gov.uk>
Subject: Your employee Toni Jayne Taylor / Toni Jayne Horner
 
Dear Mr Davis
 
Many apologies for turning to you directly. However, the maZer which I would like to address, is of some
importance and involves an ethical issue related to one of your staff: According to my informaYon Toni J.
Taylor, who also uses her married name Toni Horner on occasion, has been employed by Enfield Council. I
have been reassured that Toni J. Taylor has also received housing benefit from East Herts Council. Toni J.
Taylor had rented my house for almost 18 months between 30 November 2017 to April 2019, unYl I had
to get her evicted. RegreZably she had not paid her rent during the last five to six months of her tenancy,
and having been informed that she was sYll receiving housing benefits, she will have used those funds for
other purposes. I have exhausted all other possibiliYes to encourage Toni J. Taylor to live up to her legal
responsibiliYes and to pay her dept of £7,675.10 (see possession order aZached), sadly without success.
 
I have been advised that councils in the UK do not usually communicate with each other. However, I
would be greatly worried, if employees of local councils are commikng benefit fraud. Toni J. Taylor has
acted in a highly unethical manner and breached dozens of clauses in the tenancy agreement (see
document aZached). I would be very grateful if you, or somebody else in your organisaYon, could
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encourage Toni J. Taylor to pay her debt as it is sYpulated in the court order aZached.
 
I also aZach the proof of ID for Toni Jayne Taylor / Toni Jayne Horner. It would be good if jusYce could be
served and your help would be very much appreciated. In the event that Toni J. Taylor does not live up to
her legal responsibiliYes, would you be able to share her postal address with me and / or the bailiffs in
charge?
 
Yours sincerely,
Dr. MaZhias Hillner
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Enfield Council is commiZed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building
strong communiYes. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and not necessarily those of
the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any aZachments or files transmiZed with it are strictly
confidenYal and intended solely for the named addressee. It may contain privileged and confidenYal
informaYon and if you are not the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute or use
the communicaYon in any other way. All traffic handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be
subject to recording/and or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislaYon.

This email has been scanned for viruses but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or malware. The
recipient should perform their own virus checks.

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the
recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited
and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast
Ltd, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your
human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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